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AGENDA
LOUDON COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL COMMISSION
November 11, 2014
6:30 p.m.
LOUDON COUNTY COURTHOUSE ANNEX
Loudon, Tennessee
Call to Order
Approval of Minutes — October 14, 2014
Items of Public Concern
Cash Activity Report
Operations Report
Operating Agreement Modifications
Attorney’s Report
Chairman’s Report
a) Accrued interest for Poplar Springs funds
b} Separate sub account for Matlock Bend closure/post-closure funds
c) Information session for the new County Commissioners
d) Part time administrative support

Other Items of Commission’s Consideration

Adjourn




Loudon County Department of Accounts and Budgets
Solid Waste Disposal Fund 207
Monthly Cash Report
October 2014

September 2014 Combined Ending Cash Balance per Monthly Report 2,916,324.13
Adjustments:
0.00
0.00
Total Adjustments 0.00
Adjusted Sep 2014 Combined Ending Balance per toudon Co Trustee 2,916,324.13

Solid Waste Disposal Commission Operating Fund

Operating Fund Ending Balance Sepetember 2014 2,478,356.13
Cash Receipts:
Surcharge - Host Fees 10,652.00
Surcharge - Security Fees 12,101.59
{nvestment Income 201.57
Total Monthly Revenue 22,955.16
Cash Disbursements:
Board & Committee Members Fees {250.00}
Contracts with Private Agencies (Santek) 0.00
Engineering Services (Santek) 0.00
Legal Services {1,969.00)
Other Contracted Services {Mowing) (800.00)
Transfer Out to Poplar Springs Subfund 0.00
Trustee's Commission (228.44})
Total Cash Disbursements (3,247.44)

Expenditure Credit:

Legal Services Repayment from POP Subfund * 18,000.00
2,316,063.85
Pontar Springs Subfund
Poplar Springs Subfund Balance September 2014 437,968,00
Cash Receipts:
0.00
Total Monthly Revenue 0.00
Cash Dishursements:
Legal Services {29,009.33)
Legal Services Repayment to Operating Fund * {18,000.00)
Total Cash Disbursements {47,009.33)
390,938.67
2,907,022.52

Combined Summary - October 2014

Beginning Balance 2,916,324.13
Plus Operating Revenue 22,955.16
Less Operating and Poplar Springs Disbursements {50,256.77}
Plus Operating Expenditure Credit 18,000.00
TOTAL COMBINED BALANCE - OCTOBER 2014 2,907,022.52

* The Poplar Springs Subfund was established AFTER initial disbursements related to that landfill;
therefore these were expensed from the Operating Fund. During the month of Gctober 2014, Poplar
Springs Subfund reimbursed the Operating Fund for these initial payments that totaled $18,000.




Estimated Cost at $.29/Ton to Reduce Final Elevation to 1070 feet

Total
Annual
Year Tons Ton/day
2012 237700 660
2013 251669 639

Ton/Day Rate Dollars/Day Dollars/Year
700 $0.29 S 203.00 S 73,080.00
600 $029 S§ 174.00 S 62,640.00
500 S 0.29 S 145.00 §$ 52,200.00

Dollars to End of
Contract Period

876,960.00
751,680.00
626,400.00

Estimated Tonnage Cost/Ton

Displaced by to
Proposed Elevation Displace
Reduction Waste
73485 S 11.93
73485 $ 10.23

73485 S 852




1994 Poplar Springs Landfill Balance

Expenditures:

Payee

Luna Law Group

Luna Law Group

Luna Law Group

Baker Donelson

Stokes, Williams, Sharp & Davies
Luna Law Group

Luna Law Group

Luna Law Group

Stokes, Williams, Sharp & Davies
Luna Law Group

tuna Law Group

Luna Law Group

Stokes, Williams, Sharp & Davies
Luna Law Group

tuna Law Group

Luna Law Group

Totai Current Expenditures

Report Date: October 31, 2014

Invoice #
4753-A
4753-B
4753-C

14257
4807-A
4807-B
4807-C

14540
4816-A
4816-B
4816-C

14898
4841-A
4841-B
4841-C

Available Poplar Springs Landfill Subfund Balance

Poplar Springs Landfill Post Closure Reserve
Report of Expenditures and Reserve Balance

Invoice Date

19-Dec-13
19-Dec-13
19-Dec-13

7-May-14
19-May-14
15-May-14
19-May-14
11-jun-14
19-Jun-14
19-Jun-14
19-Jun-14
1-Aug-14
15-Sep-14
15-Sep-14
15-Sep-14

October 31, 2014

City of Loudon
Loudon County

City of Lenoir City

Description

Legal Services Aug 2013 - Oct 2013 {County)
Legal Services Aug 2013 - Oct 2013 {Loudon}
Legal Services Aug 2013 - Oct 2013 (Lenoir City)
S&ME Report

Legal Services Apr 2014

Legal Services Apr 21 - Apr 30 2014 (County)
Legal Services Apr 21 - Apr 30 2014 {Loudon)
Legal Services Apr 21 - Apr 30 2014 (Lenair City)
Legal Services May 2014

Legal Services May 2014 (County)

Legal Services May 2014 (Loudon)

Legal Services May 2014 (Lenoir City)

Legal Services July 2014

Legal Services June 1 - Aug 21 2014 (County)}
Legal Services June 1 - Aug 31 2014 (Loudon})
Legal Services June 1 - Aug 31 2014 (Lenoir City)

437,968.00

Amount
£,000.00
6,000.00
6,000.00
2,625.00

836.00
1,681.00
1,681.00
1,681.00

15.80
2,602.48
2,602.48
2,602.47

95.00
4,194.37
4,194.36

4,194.37

47,009.33

390,958.67

Prepared by:
Loudon County: Fiscal Agent
Department of Accounts and Budgets
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Loudon County Solid Waste
Disposal Commission
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Cash on Deposit with Loudon County Trustee

All funds of the Loudon County Solid Waste Disposal Commission were deposited
with the Loudon County, Tennessee, Trustee at June 30, 1994. All deposits
are required to be collateralized to 105% of market value by Tennessee law.
These funds were adequately collateralized as of June 30, 1994.

Concentration of Credit Risk
The Loudon County Solid Waste Disposal Commission provides sanitary services
to Loudon County. The Commission grants credits to its customers,
substantially all of whom are local governments and businesses. Customers
are billed monthly. A significant portion of the Commission’s revenues are
attributable to a relatively small number of industrial plants and
governmental entities.

Construction in Progress
Construction in progress at June 30, 1994, totaled $66,837.00 and pertained

to Phase 2 of the landfill site. This amount was also reported in the
December 31, 1993, financial statements.

Net Working Capital

The Commission’s net working capital (current assets less current
liabilities) at June 30, 1994 is as follows:

$1,643,425.00

255,139.00
1,388,286.00

Current Assets
Current Liabilities
Net Working Capital

Closure and Postclosure Care Cost
State and federal laws and regulations require the Commission to place a
final cover on its Matlock Bend landfill site when it stops accepting waste
and to perform certain maintenance and monitoring functions at the site for
thirty years after closure. Although closure and postclosure care costs will
be paid only near or after the date that the landfill stops accepting waste,
the Commission reports a portion of these closure and postclosure care costs
as an operating expense in each period based on landfill capacity used as of
each balance sheet date. The $702,165.00 reported as landfill closure and
postclosure care liability at June 30, 1994, represents the cumulative amount
reported to date based on the use of 92 percent of the estimated capacity of
Phase I of the Matlock Bend landfill. The Commission will recognize the
remaining estimated cost of closure and postclosure care of $61,058.00 as the
remaining estimated capacity is filled. These amounts are based on what it
would cost to perform all closure and postclosure care in 1994, The
Commission expects to close Phase I of the landfill in 1995. Actual cost may
be higher due to inflation, changes in technology, or changes in regulations.

Restated Retained Earnings

Retained Earnings as of January 1, 1994, have been restated by the amount of
$247,240.00 to recognize a prior period adjustment to reduce the previously
reported estimated closure and postclosure care cost of Phase I of the
Matlock Bend Landfill site to estimated closure and postclosure care cost as
provided by the State of Tennessee, Department of Conservation and
Environment, Division of Solid Waste Management in a letter dated May 25,
1994, Also, on April 12, 1994, the official minutes of the Commission appear
to indicate that an amount of $437,968.00 which had previously been reserved
in the Retained Earnings Account to provide for landfill postclosure care
costs for the Popular Springs Landfill, which is no longer in use, should no
longer be reserved. Subsequent to June 30, 1994, the Commission clarified
the aforementioned minutes by indicating that the intention of the Commission
was to eliminate the reserve in the Retained Earnings Account.
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Jan-94( § S $ 1.82 1% 180.55 | § 438,116.55 |Only inv for 5 days in Jan
Feb-94| $ 438,116.55 | 3.30%| $ 1,204.82 |3 12055 1,192.77 | § 439,309.32
Mar-94| S 439,309.32 | 3.43%|3$ 1,25569 |$ 1256 | $ 1,243.14 | $ 440,552.45
Apr-94| $ 44055245 | 3.60%| S 1,321.66 |5 13.22 | 8 1,308.44 | § 441,860.89
May-94| $ 441,860.89 | 4.09%|$ 1,506.01 | $ 15.06 | $ 1,490.95 | $ 443,351.84
Jun-94| $  443,351.84 | 4.21%|$ 1,555.43|S 1555 | $ 1,539.87 | $ 444,891.72
Jul-94)$  444,891.72 | 435% S 1,612.73 |5 16.13 | $ 1,596.61 | $ 446,488,322
Aug-94| S ' 446,488.32 | 4.56% S 1,696.66 | S 16.97 | & 1,679.69 | S 448,168.01
Sep-94] $ 448,168.01 | 4.72%| S 1,762.79 | $ 17.63 | $ 1,745.17 | $ 449,913.18
Oct-94{ 5 449,913.18 479%| S 1,795.90 | S 17.96 1 S 1,777.94 | S 451,691.12
Nov-94|$ 451,601.12 § 5.30%] % 1,99497 S 19.95 | § 1,975.02 | ¢ 453,666.14
Dec-94| § 453,666.14 | 5.58%| S 2,109.55| S 21.10 | & 2,088.45 15 455,754.55
Jan-95| § 455,754.59 | 5.59% S 2,123.06 [ $ 21.23 |5 2,101.83 | § 457,856.42
Feb-95| $ 457,856.42 | 5.96%|S 2,274.02 |3 2274 | S 2,251.28 | 5 460,107.70
Mar-95| S .~ 460,107.70 | 6.01%| $ 2,304.37 | $ 23.04 S 2,281.33 | $  462,389.03
Apr-95| & 462,389.03] 6.00%| S 2,311.95| S 231218 2,288.83 | $ 464,677.85
May-95| S 464,677.85| 5.99%|$ 2,319.52 | S 23.20(S  2,296.32 | S 466,974.17
Jun-95| §  466,974.17 | 6.01%|S 2,338.76 | S 233918 2,31537 S 469,289.55
Jul-95] §  469,289.55| 5.83%|S$ 2,279.97 | S 22801 2,257.17 | § 471,546.72
Aug-95| $  471,546.72 | 5.75%| S 2,259.49 (S 225918 2,236.90 [ § 473,783.61
Sep-95{ $ 473,783.61 | 5.78%|S 2,282.0615 228218 2,259.24 S 476,042.85
Oct-95{ $  476,042.85| 5.76%{S 2,285.01 |5 228518  2,262.16 | $ 478,305.01
Nov-95| $ 478,305.01| 5.78%{$ 2,303.84 %S 23.04|5  2,280.80|$ 480,585.80
Dec-95| § 480,585.80 | 5.74%|S 2,298.80 | $ 229918  2,275811$ 482,861.62
Jan-96| $ 482,861.62 | 5.54%|$ 2,229.21|S 2229 |s 2,206.92 | & 485,068.54
Feb-96} 5 485,068.54 | 5.20%| S 2,101.96 |5 21.02 | § 2,080.94 | § 487,149.48
Mar-96} § 487,149.48 | 5.29%|$ 2,147.52 (S 21.48 | & 2,126.04 | $ 489,275.52
Apr-96| $ 489,275.52 | 5.30%| $ 2,160.97 | S 2161 |$ 2,139.36 | $ 491,414.88
May-96| $ 491,41488 | 5.25%| S 214994 | 2150 | s 2,128.44 { & 493,543.32
Jun-96| $ 493,54332| 5.31%|S$ 2,183.93($ 21.84 | S 2,162.09 | § 495,705.41
Jul-g6| $ 495,705.41 | 5.35%|$ 2,210.02 (3 2230|$ 218792 |$ 497,893.33
Aug-96| 5 497,893.33 | 5.27%| S 2,186.58 | § 218718 2,164.72 | § 500,058.05
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S . $ S $ 217000 |$ 502,228.0
$ 502,228.05| 5.30%|$ 2,21817 (S $  2,195.99 | $ 504,424.04
6| S 504,424.04 | 5.32%| S5 2,236.28 | ¢ $  2,213.92 | $ 506,637.96
S 506,637.96 | 5.34%| S 2,254.54 |6 S 2,231.99]$ 508,869.95
71 S 508,869.95 | 5.27%|S 2,2347915 $ 2,212.44 |S$ 511,082.39
716 511,082.39 | 5.23%|§ 2,22747 (5 $ 2,205.18|$ 513,287.58
716 513,287.58 | 5.35%| S 2,28841 (S S 2,265.52 | $§ 515,553.11
71 S 515,553.11 | 5.41%| S 2,324.29| 5 $  2,301.04|$ 517,854.15
71S  S17,854.15| 5.48%|$ 2,364.87 | & $ 234122 |S$ 520,195.37
$ 520,195.37 | 5.52%|$ 2,392.90 | $ §  2,36897|S$ 522,564.34
7| 6 522,564.34| 5.52%|$ 2,403.80 | S S 2,379.76 | $ 524,944.10
|'$ 52494410 | 551%|$ 2,41037 (% $  2,386.26|S$ 527,330.36
7S 527,330.36| 5.55%|S 2,438.90 S $ 241451 |S$ 529,744.87
$ 529,744.87 | 552%|S 2,436.83 (S S  2,412.46|$ 532,157.33
$ 532,157.33| 5.60%|$ 2,483.40 |5 $  2,458.57 | S 534,615.90
71'S 534,615.90| 5.63%|S 2,508.24 (S $  2,483.16 | $ 537,099.06
$ 537,099.06 | 5.50%|S$ 2,461.70 | S S  2,437.09|$ 539,536.14
8| $ 53953614 | 5.52%|$ 2,481.87 | $ $  2,457.05|% 541,993.19
8l S 541,993.19 | 5.55%|$ 2,506.72 | $ S  2,481.65|S 544,474.84
3| S 544,474.84 | 5.50%| 5 2,495.51 5 §  2,47055|S$ 546,945.40
8l S 546,945.40 | 5.47%| S 2,493.16 |5 $  2,46823|$ 549,413.63
81 S 549,41363 | 547%|S 2,50441 15 $  2,47937|$ 551,892.99
8] $ 551,89299| 548%|$ 2,52031(% s 2,495.11 [ $ 554,388.10
8| $ 554,388.10 | 5.53%| S 2,554.81 (% $ 252926 |% 556,917.36
8| $ 556,917.36 | 5.45%|$ 2,529.33 | $ S 2,504.04 | S 559,421.40
$ 559,421.40 | 5.01%|S 2,335.58 | S $ 231223 |$ 561,733.63
$ 561,733.63 | 4.83%|$ 2,260.98 | $ $  2,23837|S$ 563,971.99
| S 563,971.99 | 4.87%| S 2,288.79| S $  2,26590|S$ 566,237.89
j| & 566,237.89 | 5.02%| $ 2,368.76 | $ §  2,345.07 | $ 568,582.97
S ©568,582.97 | 4.95%| S 2,345.40!S $  2,321.95|S$ 570,904.92
§ 570,904.92 | 5.00%|$ 2,378.77|% $  2,354.98 |$ 573,255.90
§ 573,258.90] 4.93%|$ 2,355.14|$ §  2,33159|$ 575,591.48
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May-99| & S 2,340.74 | § 2341 1% 2,317.33 | S 577,908.82
Jun-99| $ 577,908.82 | 4.89%|S 2,354.98 |8 2355 (s 2,331.43 } 5 580,240.25
Jul-99| §  580,240.25 | 4.97%|$ 2,403.16 | § 2403 |8 2,379.13 | § 582,619.38
Aug-99| S 582,619.38 } 5.05%] $ 2,45186| S 245218 2,427.34 | $ 585,046.72
Sep-99| S 585,046.72 | 5.21%| $ 2,540.08 | $ 254015 2,514.68 | & 587,561.40
Oct-99| $ 587,561.40 | 5.30%]| S 2,595.06 | $ 2595 |8$ 2,569.11 1§ 590,130.51
Nov-99| $ 590,130511 537%|$ 2,640.831|5S 2641108 2,61443 15 592,744.93
Dec-99| & 592,744.93 | 5.52%| S 2,726.63 | S 2727 | S 2,689.36 | & 595,444,29
Jan-00| § 595,444.29 | 5.61%|S 2,783.70 [ & 2784 (s 2,755.87 | § 588,200.16
Feb-00} § 598,200.16 | 5.69%| S 2,836.47 | S 2836 |58 2,808.10 | S 601,008.26
Mar-00| § 601,008.26 | 5.88%|$ 2,94494 (% 2945 | $ 2,915.48 | S 603,923.75
Apr-00| § 603,923.75| 6.01%|$ 3,024.65 | $ 30.25 | $ 2,994.40 | S 606,918.16
May-00| $ 606,918.16 | 6.16%|$ 3,11551 | $ 31.16 | $ 3,08436 | S 610,002.51
Jun-00] $ 610,002.51| 6.38%|S 3,243.18 (S 3243 (S 3,210.75 | $ 613,213.26
Jul-00] $ 613,213.26| 6.46%|S 3,301.13 | S 33.01(¢ 3,268.12 | S 616,481.38
Aug-00l S 616,48138 | 6.55%|S 3,364.96 (S 33.65 (8 3,331.31| % 619,812.69
Sep-00{ 8 619,812.69 | 658%{S 3,398.64 |5 33.29 1% 3,364.65 | S 623,177.35
Oct-00 & 623,177.35| 6.60%|S 3,427.48|5S 34.27 | S 3,393.20 | $ 626,570.55
Nov-00{ § 626,570.55 | 6.63%|3$ 3,461.80 |5 3462 | S 3,427.18 [ & 629,997.73
Dec-00| $ 629,997.73 | 6.67%|$ 3,501.74 | $ 35.02 S 3,466.72 | $ 633,464.45
Jan-01] S 633,464.45 | 6.41%|S 3,383.76 [ S 3384 | S 3,34992 | $ 636,814.37
Feb-01] S 636,814.37 | 5.79%| S 3,072.63 | $ 30,73 | ¢ 3,041.90 | § 639,856.27
Mar-01} § 639,856.27 | 5.32%|S 2,836.70| S 28378 2,808.33 | S - 642,664.60
Apr-01| § 642,664.60 | 4.94%|$ 2,645.64 | S 26.46| S 2,619.18 | $ 645,283.78
May-01| S 645,283.78 | 4.46%|S 2,398.30 |8 2398 |S 2,37432 | $ 647,658.10
Jun-01l $ 647,658.10 | 4.22%| S 2,277.60 | $ 2278 | s 2,254.82 | S 649,912.93
Jul-0r| § 649,912.93 | 4.00%| § 2,166.38 1 ¢ 2166\ S 2,1447115 652,057.64
Aug-01| $ 652,057.64 | 3.82%|S$ 2,075.72 ]S 20,76 | & 2,054.96 | § 654,112.60
Sep-01| § 654,112.60 | 3.55%| % 1,935.08 | S 19.35 | $ 1,915.73 { § 656,028.33
Oct-01| § 656,028.33 | 3.05%|S 1,667.4113% 166715 1,650.73 | § 657,679.06
Nov-01| $ 657,679.06 | 2.74%|$ 1,501.70 | S 15.02 | $ 1,486.68 | $ 659,165.74
Dec-01{ § 659,165.74 | 2.46%|$ 1,351.29|$ 13515 1,337.78 | $ 660,503.52
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1S 66050352 | 2.17%|S$ 1,194.41 S 11.94 | S 1,182.47 | $ 661,685.99
2| S 661,685.99 | 2.01%|S$ 1,108.32 | S 11.08 | $ 1,097.24 | $ 662,783.23
)| S 662,783.23 | 1.93%|$ 1,065.98 | § 10.66 | $ 1,055.32 | $ 663,838.55
1S 663,83855| 1.91%|S$ 1,056.61 (S 1057 | s 1,046.04 | $ 664,884.59

S 664,884.59| 1.86%|% 1,030.57|% 1031 |8 1,020.27 | $ 665,904.85
2| s 665,904.85 | 1.92%| S 1,065.45 | $ 1065 | % 1,054,79 | $ 666,959.65
'S 666,959.65 1 1.94%!$ 1,078251% 1078 | & 1,067.47 | $ 668,027.12

S 668,027.12 | 1.94%|S 1,079.98|% 10.80 | § 1,069.18 | $ 669,096.29
1S 669,096.29 | 1.91%|$ 1,06498 S 106518  1,054.33 S 670,150.62
2| $ 670,150.62 | 1.87%|S$ 1,044.32 (S 1044 | 1,033.87 | $ 671,184.50
16 671,18450| 1.74%|S$ 973.22($S 9.7315$ 963.49 | $ 672,147.98
S 672,14798 | 1.63%|S 91300|S 9.13 | $ 903.87 | $ 673,051.85
3| 673,051.85| 1.50%|S5 841.31|% 8415 832.90 | $ 673,884.76

$ 673,884.76 | 1.40%|% 786.20| % 7.86 | S 77834 | $ 674,663.09

S 674,663.09| 1.35%|S$ 759.00|S 7.59|5S 751.41 1% 675,414.50
|$ 67541450 | 1.32%|S 742968 7.43| % 73553 |$ 676,150.02
3| s 676,150.02 | 1.28%|S 721.23 (s 7.2115% 714.01 | $ 676,864.04
1$ 676,864.04 | 1.24%|S 6994358 6998 692.43 | $ 677,556.47

S 677,556.47 | 1.09%|s 61545 (S 6.15| s 609.29 { $ 678,165.76
1S 678,165.76 | 1.06%| 5 599.05 (S 5.99|5S 593.06 | $ 678,758.82
1S 678,758.82| 1.05%]$ 593.911% 594 (s 587.97 1 $ 679,346.79

$ 679,346.79 | 1.04%|$ 588.77 |5 5.89 | S 582.88 | $ 679,929.67
31S  679,929.67 | 1.03%|S 58361(S 584 (8 577.77 | S 680,507.44

$ 680,507.44 | 1.03%|S$ 5841015 5848 578.26 | $ 681,085.71

$ 681,085.71| 1.03%|S 5846015 585|5S 57875 | $ 681,664.46

S 681,664.46 | 1.04%|S 590.78 S 591(5S 584.87 | S 682,249.33

§  682,249.33 | 1.04%|S5 59128 S 591(s 585.37 | S 682,834.70
41§ 682,834.70 | 1.05%|S$ 59748 S 59715 591,51 | $ 683,426.20
Al s 683,426.20 | 1.08%|$ 615085 6.15| S 608.93 | $ 684,035.13

$§ 684,035.13 | 1.12%| S 63843 |3 63815 632.05 | $ 684,667.18
1$ 684,667.18 | 1.23%|S$ 70178 (S 7.0215% 694,77 | $ 685,361.95

§ £85,361.95| 135%|S 771.03|$S 77118 763.32 | $ 686,125.27
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686,125.27 .
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s 1.50%| $ 857.66 | $ 85818 849.08 | $ 686,974.35
Oct-04| S 686,974.35 | 1.67%| % 956.04 |5 9,56 | $ 946.48 | $ 687,920.83
Nov-04] S 687,920.83 | 1.81%|$ 1,037.61 |6 1038 [ S 1,027.24 | $ 688,948.07
Dec-04] $ 688,948.07 | 1.92%|$ 1,102.32 (S 11.02 [ §  1,091.29 | $ 690,039.36
Jan-05| $ 690,039.36 | 2.04%|$ 1,173.07 | & 1173 |$  1,161.34 | $ 691,200.70
Feb-05| $ 691,200.70 | 2.23% S 1,284.48| S 12.84 | $  1,271.64 | S 692,472.33
Mar-05) $  692,472.33 | 239%j$ 1,379.17| S 13.791%  1,365.38 | $ 693,837.72
Apr-05| & 693,837.72] 2.66%|S 1,538.01|% 15.38 ({$  1,522.63 |5 695,360.34
May-05| § 695,360.34 2.94%| 5 1,703.63 1S 17.04{s 1,686.60 | § 697,046.94
Jun-05|$  697,046.94 | 3.07%| 8 1,783.28 | 17.83 1%  1,765.45 | § 698,812.39
Jul-os| $  698,812.38 | 3.21%| & 1,869.32 |8 1869 |S  1,850.63 | S 700,663.02
Aug-05| §  700,663.02 | 3.37%|S 1,967.70 | S 19.68 |$  1,948.02 1% 702,611.03
Sep-05|$  702,611.03| 3.51%|$ 2,055.14 | S 2055 |$  2,0345% | § 704,645.62
Oct-05| & 704,645.62 | 3.67%|$ 2,155.04 | $ 2155 | % 2,133.49 | $ 706,779.11
Nov-05| $§ 706,779.11 | 3.82%|$ 2,249.91|$ 2250 |$  2,227.41|$ 709,006.52
Dec-05} § 709,006.52 | 3.97%|$ 2,345,635 2346 S 2,32217|S$ 711,328.70
Jan-06} $ 711,328.70 | 4.13%| $ 2,448.16 | S 2448 | S 2,423.67 | S 713,752.37
Feb-06f S  713,752.37 | 4.32%| $ 2,569.51 | % 2570 |S%  2,543.81 |5 716,296.19
Mar-06f $ 716,296.19 | 4.45%| $ 2,656.27 | $ 2656 |S  2,629.70| S 718,925.89
Apr-06| $ 718,925.89 | 4.60%| S 2,755.88 (S 2756 | S 2,72832 1S 721,654.21
May-06| $ 721,654.21 | 4.78%|$ 2,87459 | S 2875 |S  2,845.84 | S 724,500.06
Jun-06| $  724,500.06 | 4.93%|$ 2,976.49 | S 2976 |$ 294672 | S 727,446.78
Jul-06| $  727,446.78 | 5.09%| $ 3,085.5% | $ 30.86 |$  3,054.73 |5 730,501.51
Aug-06| $ 730,501.51| 5.21%|$ 3,17159 (S 31,72 |$  3,130.88 | $ 733,641.39
Sep-06| § 733,641.39 | 5.24%|S$ 3,203.57 | S 3204 |$ . 3,171.53 | $ 736,812.92
Oct-06| $  736,812.92 | 5.24%|$ 3,217.42 |6 3217 |$  3,185.24 | $ 739,998.16
Nov-06| & 739,098.16 | 5.27%|% 3,249.83| S 3250 |$  3,217.33|$ 743,215.49
Dec-06| § 743,215.49 | 5.27%| S 3,263.95} S 3264 |S  3,231.32 | § 746,446.80
Jan-07! §  746,446.80| 5.30%|$ 3,2968118 3297 |$  3,263.84 15 749,710.64
Feb-07| $ 749,710.64 | 5.29%] $ 3,304.97 | $ 33.05|S  3,271.92 | $ 752,982.57
Mar-07| $ 752,982.57 | 5.29%| $ 3,319.40 | $ 33.19 |$  3,286.20 | $ 756,268.77
Apr-07| $ 756,268.77 | 5.28%| S 3,32758 (S 33.28|$  3,29431|$ 759,563.08
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7|$ 759,563.08 | 5.28%|$ 3,342.08]¢ 3342 | S 3,308.66 | § 762,871.74
